
Market Share (%) –Mar’19
Fertilizer Off-take Declined by 6%YoY

www.darsononline.com - UAN: 111 900 400

P
re

p
ar

ed
 b

y 
-

D
A

R
SO

N
 R

ES
EA

R
C

H
 E

m
ai

l U
s 

@
re

se
ar

ch
@

d
ar

so
no

nl
in

e.
co

m

Fertilizer Off-takes (Mar’19)
Monthly Review

Notified ResearchEntity
www.JamaPunji.pk

Thursday, April 25, 2019

| 1

As per data released by National Fertilizer Development Center (NFDC) total fertilizer
offtake for Mar’19 declined by 6% YoY whereas on MoM basis offtakes increased by
4% to reach at 540KT. Nutrient wise, Urea/NPK offtakes escalated by 19/44% while
DAP/NP/CAN offtakes decreased by 56/45/24% YoY.
Higher urea offtake is owned to ending Rabi season as farmers apply urea nutrient to
crops 2 to 3 weeks before harvesting. DAP offtake decline is attributable to higher
prices and ending Rabi season as DAP requirement is minimal.
Company wise, EFERT lead the industry by posting double digit growth across all the
nutrients except NP, whereas FFBL remained laggard by posting 78% YoY decline in
offtakes owing to constrained production amid annual turn around during last month.
FFC urea offtake posted meagre 1% YoY increase while DAP offtake decreased by
massive 70% YoY. FATIMA urea offtake grew 6% YoY while DAP offtake slumped 77%
YoY.
Urea production for the month remained 491Kt as compared to 450KT SPLY, up by
10% whereas DAP production stood at 75KT as compared to 71KT SPLY, up by 5%.
Urea closing inventory for the month stood at 135KT, up by 80KT as compared to last
month. DAP closing Inventory for the month stood at 599KT, up 91KT as compared to
last month.
We believe fertilizer offtake to gain momentum as Kharif season starts where urea
and DAP nutrient is applied at the time of sowing.

Company-wise Urea Off-take

DARSON SECURITIES (PVT) LTD
TREC HOLDER: PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE

DISCLAIMER - For important disclaimer and contact details, see the last page of the report

Prepared by:

DSL Research  
research@darsononline.com
+92-21-32467224 Ext: 125

Fertilizer Sector Sales Performance –Mar’19

48%

3%

36%

15%

23%

44%

3%
1%

50%

45%

40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

FFC FFBL ENGRO FATIMA

U REA DAP

26%
33%

-28%

44%

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

-70%

ENGRO FFC FFBL FATIMA

MoM YoY

150%

105%
100%

Company-wise DAP Off-take

13% 15%

-2%

-65%

64%

1%

-78%

6%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

-20%

-40%

-60%

-80%

-100%

ENG RO FFC FFB L FATIMA

MoM YoY

INDUSTRY

Tons'000 Mar-19 Feb-19 MoM% Mar-18 YoY % 3MCY'19 3MCY'18 YoY%

UREA 408 388 5% 342 19% 1,360 1,251 9%

DAP 65 49 35% 150 -56% 189 365 -48%

NP 17 16 8% 31 -45% 87 119 -27%

CAN 22 46 -52% 29 -24% 146 176 -17%

NPK 11 7 68% 8 44% 21 19 12%

TOTAL 540 520 4% 572 -6% 1,854 1,965 -6%

ENGRO FERTILIZER

UREA 147 131 13% 90 64% 438 497 -12%

DAP 29 14 105% 20 44% 77 54 43%

NP 3 2 62% 6 -56% 9 11 -16%

NPK 11 7 68% 8 44% 21 19 12%

FAUJI FERTILIZER

UREA 194 170 15% 193 1% 560 573 -2%

DAP 10 8 26% 31 -70% 22 105 -79%

FAUJI FERTILIZER BINQASIM

SOURCE: NFDC / DarsonResearch

UREA 10 11 -2% 47 -78% 24 88 -73%

-78% -77% DAP 15 12 33% 70 -78% 38 142 -73%

FATIMA FERTILIZER

UREA 12 36 -65% 12 6% 129 86 50%

NP 14 13 7% 23 -39% 76 101 -25%

CAN 21 44 -54% 20 5% 142 159 -10%

DAP 0 1 -28% 2 -77% 3 2 13%

http://www.darsononline.com/
mailto:research@darsononline.com
http://www.jamapunji.pk/
mailto:saad.pervez@darsononline.com


Important disclosures

www.darsononline.com - UAN: 111 900 400

Notified Research Entity

This report has been prepared by Darson Securities (Pvt) Ltd. and is provided for information purposes only.
Under no circumstances it is to be used or considered as an offer to sell, or a solicitation of any offer to buy.
This information has been compiled from sources we believe to be reliable, but we do not hold ourselves
responsible for its completeness or accuracy. All opinions and estimates expressed in this report constitute
our present judgment only and are subject to change without notice. This report is intended for persons
having professional experience in matters relating to investments.

Research DisseminationPolicy:
Darson Securities (Pvt.) Ltd. endeavors to make all rightful efforts to disseminate research to all eligible
clients in a timely manner through either electronic or physical distribution such as email, mail and/or fax.
However, it is worth mentioning that, not all clients may receive the material at the same time.

Analyst Certification:
The research analyst(s), if any, denoted by AC on the cover of this report, who exclusively reports to the
research department head, primarily involved in the preparation, writing and publication of this report,
certifies that the expressed views in this report are unbiased and independent opinions of the analyst(s).
The observations presented also accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) based on the research
about the subject companies/securities and in any case, no part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was,
is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this
research report. It is also important to note that the research analyst(s) or any of its close relatives do not
have a financial interest in the securities of the subject company aggregating more than 1% of the value of
the company. Additionally, the research analyst or its close relative have neither served as a director/officer
in the past 3years nor received any compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. The
Research analyst or its close relatives have not traded in the subject security in the past 7 days and will not
trade in next 5 days.

Financial Interest Disclosure:
Darson Securities (Pvt.) Ltd. or any of its officers and directors does not have a significant financial interest
(above 1% of the value of the securities of the subject company). Darson Securities (Pvt.) Ltd., their
respective directors, officers, representatives, employees and/or related persons may have a long or short
position in any of the securities or other financial instruments mentioned or issuers described herein at any
time and may make a purchase and/or sale, or offer to make a purchase and/or sale of any such securities or
other financial instruments from time to time in the open market or otherwise.

Risk Associated with Target Price:
Any inability to compete successfully in their markets may harm the business. This could be a result of many
factors which may include geographic mix and introduction of improved products or service offerings by
competitors. The results of operations may be materially affected by global economic conditions generally,
including conditions in financial markets. The company is exposed to market risks, such as changes in interest
rates, foreign exchange rates and input prices.

Rating System:
If;
• Expected return>15%
• ExpectedReturn is in between0% to 15%
• Expected Return<0%

- Buy Call
- Neutral/Hold Call
- Sell Call

Valuation Methodology
To arrive at our period end target prices, DSL uses  
different valuation methodologies including:

• Discounted cash flow (DCF, DDM)
• Justified price to book (JPB)
• Relative Valuation (P/E, P/B, P/S etc.)
• Equity & Asset return based methodologies (EVA, Residual Income etc.)

SECP JamaPunji Portal link:www.JamaPunji.pk

ContactDetails

Karachi Office:
Room # 808, Business & Finance Centre,
I.I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi  
UAN: 92-21 111 900 400  
Fax: 92-2132471088

Lahore Office:
102, 1st Floor, Lahore StockExchange,  
Aiwan-e-Iqbal Road, Lahore
Tel: 92-42 36366655,36317111
Fax: 92-4236314293

Email: info@darsononline.com
Website:www.darsononline.com

Darson Research
research@darsononline.com
+92-21-32467224

http://www.darsononline.com/
http://www.jamapunji.pk/
mailto:info@darsononline.com
http://www.darsononline.com/
mailto:saad.pervez@darsononline.com

