

## www.darsononline.com - UAN: 111 900 400



Market Share (%) – Mar'19



Company-wise Urea Off-take





Company-wise DAP Off-take

MoM YoY



## Prepared by:

DSL Research research@darsononline.com +92-21-32467224 Ext: 125



Notified Research Entity www.JamaPunji.pk Monthly Review

## Fertilizer Off-take Declined by 6%YoY

Fertilizer Off-takes (Mar'19)

As per data released by National Fertilizer Development Center (NFDC) total fertilizer offtake for Mar'19 declined by 6% YoY whereas on MoM basis offtakes increased by 4% to reach at 540KT. Nutrient wise, Urea/NPK offtakes escalated by 19/44% while DAP/NP/CAN offtakes decreased by 56/45/24% YoY.

Higher urea offtake is owned to ending Rabi season as farmers apply urea nutrient to crops 2 to 3 weeks before harvesting. DAP offtake decline is attributable to higher prices and ending Rabi season as DAP requirement is minimal.

Company wise, EFERT lead the industry by posting double digit growth across all the nutrients except NP, whereas FFBL remained laggard by posting 78% YoY decline in offtakes owing to constrained production amid annual turn around during last month. FFC urea offtake posted meagre 1% YoY increase while DAP offtake decreased by massive 70% YoY. FATIMA urea offtake grew 6% YoY while DAP offtake slumped 77% YoY.

Urea production for the month remained 491Kt as compared to 450KT SPLY, up by 10% whereas DAP production stood at 75KT as compared to 71KT SPLY, up by 5%.

Urea closing inventory for the month stood at 135KT, up by 80KT as compared to last month. DAP closing Inventory for the month stood at 599KT, up 91KT as compared to last month.

We believe fertilizer offtake to gain momentum as Kharif season starts where urea and DAP nutrient is applied at the time of sowing.

# Fertilizer Sector Sales Performance – Mar'19

INDUSTRY										
Tons'000	Mar-19	Feb-19	MoM%	Mar-18	YoY%	3MCY'19	3MCY'18	YoY%		
UREA	408	388	5%	342	19%	1,360	1,251	9%		
DAP	65	49	35%	150	-56%	189	365	-48%		
NP	17	16	8%	31	-45%	87	119	-27%		
CAN	22	46	-52%	29	-24%	146	176	-17%		
NPK	11	7	68%	8	44%	21	19	12%		
TOTAL	540	520	4%	572	- <b>6%</b>	1,854	1,965	-6%		

ENGRO FERTILIZER									
UREA	147	131	13%	90	64%	438	497	-12%	
DAP	29	14	105%	20	44%	77	54	43%	
NP	3	2	62%	6	-56%	9	11	-16%	
NPK	11	7	68%	8	44%	21	19	12%	

FAUJI FERTILIZER								
UREA	194	170	15%	193	1%	560	573	-2%
DAP	10	8	26%	31	-70%	22	105	-79%

FAUJI FERTILIZER BIN QASIM								
UREA	10	11	-2%	47	-78%	24	88	-73%
DAP	15	12	33%	70	-78%	38	142	-73%

FATIMA FERTILIZER											
UREA	12	36	-65%	12	6%	129	86	50%			
NP	14	13	7%	23	-39%	76	101	-25%			
CAN	21	44	-54%	20	5%	142	159	-10%			
DAP	0	1	-28%	2	-77%	3	2	13%			
SOURCE: NF	SOURCE: NFDC / Darson Research										

Prepared by - DARSON RESEARCH Email Us @ research@darsononline.com

DISCLAIMER - For important disclaimer and contact details, see the last page of the report

1

## Notified Research Entity

## Important disclosures

darsonResearch

This report has been prepared by Darson Securities (Pvt) Ltd. and is provided for information purposes only. Under no circumstances it is to be used or considered as an offer to sell, or a solicitation of any offer to buy. This information has been compiled from sources we believe to be reliable, but we do not hold ourselves responsible for its completeness or accuracy. All opinions and estimates expressed in this report constitute our present judgment only and are subject to change without notice. This report is intended for persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments.

#### **Research Dissemination Policy:**

Darson Securities (Pvt.) Ltd. endeavors to make all rightful efforts to disseminate research to all eligible clients in a timely manner through either electronic or physical distribution such as email, mail and/or fax. However, it is worth mentioning that, not all clients may receive the material at the same time.

#### Analyst Certification:

The research analyst(s), if any, denoted by AC on the cover of this report, who exclusively reports to the research department head, primarily involved in the preparation, writing and publication of this report, certifies that the expressed views in this report are unbiased and independent opinions of the analyst(s). The observations presented also accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) based on the research about the subject companies/securities and in any case, no part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research report. It is also important to note that the research analyst(s) or any of its close relatives do not have a financial interest in the securities of the subject company aggregating more than 1% of the value of the company. Additionally, the research analyst or its close relative have neither served as a director/officer in the past 3years nor received any compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. The Research analyst or its close relatives have not traded in the subject security in the past 7 days and will not trade in next 5 days.

#### Financial Interest Disclosure:

Darson Securities (Pvt.) Ltd. or any of its officers and directors does not have a significant financial interest (above 1% of the value of the securities of the subject company). Darson Securities (Pvt.) Ltd., their respective directors, officers, representatives, employees and/or related persons may have a long or short position in any of the securities or other financial instruments mentioned or issuers described herein at any time and may make a purchase and/or sale, or offer to make a purchase and/or sale of any such securities or other financial instruments from time to time in the open market or otherwise.

#### **Risk Associated with Target Price:**

Any inability to compete successfully in their markets may harm the business. This could be a result of many factors which may include geographic mix and introduction of improved products or service offerings by competitors. The results of operations may be materially affected by global economic conditions generally, including conditions in financial markets. The company is exposed to market risks, such as changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and input prices.

#### Rating System:

- If;
- Expected return>15%

Expected Return<0%

- Expected Return is in between 0% to 15%
- Buy Call
  Neutral/Hold Call
- Sell Call

## Valuation Methodology

To arrive at our period end target prices, DSL uses different valuation methodologies including:

- Discounted cash flow (DCF, DDM)
- Justified price to book (JPB)
- Relative Valuation (P/E, P/B, P/S etc.)
- Equity & Asset return based methodologies (EVA, Residual Income etc.)

SECP JamaPunji Portal link: <u>www.JamaPunji.pk</u>

### **Contact Details**

#### **Darson Research**

research@darsononline.com +92-21-32467224

#### Karachi Office:

Room # 808, Business & Finance Centre, I.I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi UAN: 92-21 111 900 400 Fax: 92-2132471088

#### Lahore Office:

102, 1st Floor, Lahore Stock Exchange, Aiwan-e-Iqbal Road, Lahore **Tel:** 92-42 36366655,36317111 **Fax:** 92-42 36314293

Email: info@darsononline.com Website: www.darsononline.com